



TEEM FOUNDATION GROUP LTD.

(浩基集團有限公司)*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 628)

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Teem Foundation Group Ltd. (the “Company”) announced the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2005.

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT Year ended 31 March 2005

	Notes	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
TURNOVER	3	67,090	23,175
Cost of sales		(60,631)	(21,835)
Gross profit		6,459	1,340
Other revenue and gains	3	431	302
Administrative expenses		(12,996)	(13,839)
Other operating expenses		(5,082)	(1,745)
LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	4	(11,188)	(13,942)
Finance costs	5	(235)	(359)
Share of results of an associate		–	311
Amortisation of goodwill		–	(610)
		–	(299)
LOSS BEFORE TAX		(11,423)	(14,600)
Tax	6	(180)	–
NET LOSS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS		(11,603)	(14,600)
LOSS PER SHARE	8		
Basic		(1.73 cents)	(2.17 cents)
Diluted		N/A	N/A

Notes:

1. **IMPACT OF RECENTLY ISSUED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)**
The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a number of new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards, herein collectively referred to as the new HKFRSs, which are generally effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. The Group has not early adopted these new HKFRSs in the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new HKFRSs would have a significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis, by business segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by geographical segment.

The Group’s operating businesses are structured and managed separately, according to the nature of their operations and the products and services they provided. Each of the Group’s business segments represents a strategic business unit that offers products and services which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of the other business segments. Summary details of the business segments are as follows:

- the construction segment provides and installs fire-rated timber logs door sets, as well as provides interior decoration and renovation services and other carpentry works;
- the timber segment engages in the trading of timber; and
- the corporate segment included general corporate income and expense items.

The following table presents revenue and profit/loss information for the Group’s business segments.

	Construction 2005 2004 HK\$'000 HK\$'000		Timber 2005 2004 HK\$'000 HK\$'000		Corporate 2005 2004 HK\$'000 HK\$'000		Total 2005 2004 HK\$'000 HK\$'000	
Segment revenue:								
Sales to external customers	471	19,918	66,619	3,257	–	–	67,090	23,175
Other revenue	–	–	–	–	431	3	431	3
Total	471	19,918	66,619	3,257	431	3	67,521	23,178
Segment results	(1,845)	(150)	(1,088)	(1,028)	(8,255)	(13,063)	(11,188)	(14,241)
Gain on disposal of an associate	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	299
Finance costs	–	–	–	–	(235)	(359)	(235)	(359)
Share of results of an associate	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	311
Amortisation of goodwill	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(610)
							–	(299)
Loss before tax							(11,423)	(14,600)
Tax							(180)	–
Net loss from ordinary activities attributable to shareholders							(11,603)	(14,600)

3. TURNOVER AND REVENUE

Turnover represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts, and an appropriate proportion of contract revenue from construction contracts.

An analysis of turnover and other revenue and gains is as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	Group 2004 HK\$'000
TURNOVER		
Trading of timber logs	66,619	3,257
Contract revenue	471	19,918
	67,090	23,175
OTHER REVENUE AND GAINS		
Gain on disposal of an associate	–	299
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	230	–
Unrealised gain on revaluation of short term listed investments	64	–
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	137	2
Others	–	1
	431	302

* For identification purpose only

4. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

The Group’s loss from operating activities is arrived at after charging:

	2005 HK\$'000	Group 2004 HK\$'000
Depreciation	2,888	3,502
Impairment of fixed assets*	1,861	–
Goodwill amortisation*	2,498	1,457
Auditors’ remuneration	800	750
Staff costs (excluding directors’ remuneration):		
Salaries and wages	4,163	2,936
Pension scheme contributions	114	228
	4,277	3,164
Minimum lease payments under operating leases in respect of land and buildings	830	750
Bad and doubtful debt provisions*	723	288
Exchange losses, net	–	52

* The impairment of fixed assets, amortisation of goodwill and bad and doubtful debt provisions are included in “Other operating expenses” on the face of the consolidated profit and loss account.

5. FINANCE COSTS

	2005 HK\$'000	Group 2004 HK\$'000
Interest on a bank loan	20	–
Interest on hire purchase contracts	215	359
	235	359

6. TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising from Hong Kong during the year.

	2005 HK\$'000	Group 2004 HK\$'000
Charge for the year – Hong Kong	180	–

7. DIVIDENDS

The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividends in respect of the year (2004: Nil).

8. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share is based on the net loss from ordinary activities attributable to shareholders for the year of HK\$11,603,000 (2004: HK\$14,600,000), and the weighted average of 672,000,000 (2004: 672,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Diluted loss per share amounts for the years ended 31 March 2004 and 2005 have not been disclosed as no diluting events existed during these years.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial Review

For the year under review, the turnover of the Group was approximately HK\$67.1 million representing a growth of 189% compared to the corresponding period last year (2004: HK\$23.2 million).

The net loss attributable to shareholders of the Group was HK\$11.6 million comparing to last year’s loss of HK\$14.6 million, an improvement of HK\$3 million. Net loss per share was 1.73 cents (2004: 2.17 cents) representing a reduction of 21% comparing to that of 2004. This is a result of improved contribution due to improved profit margin and increased turnover as well as lowering of various expenses except “other operating expenses”. Other operating expenses increased mainly due to the one-off written off of HK\$1.7 million for the leasehold improvements following the relocation of principal place of business in Hong Kong to the Two International Finance Centre and the bad-debt written off of HK\$0.7 million due to the inability to collect certain long overdue receivables.

Review of Operation

The 2004/05 remained a difficult year for the Group whereby the Closer Economic Partnership Agreement (the “CEPA”) has not benefited the Group, the booming gaming business in Macau has pushed the labour charges in Hong Kong to a higher level, the continuous upsurge of the oil prices worldwide, thereby, dampening the world economy, the increase in discount/interest rate in the United States, the austerity measures imposed by the PRC government to cool down the overheated property market, etc. had all acted against the Group.

As such, the operation of the Group under the new management is basically a follow through of the strategy adopted by the management except:

- re-allocation of resources to more promising trading of logs while discarding the declining sector; and
- trimming down of unnecessary expenses while carefully adding resources when deem necessary towards the area that seems to be promising.

The financial results for the period support and affirm the strategic move of the management’s efforts in both its strategic move, rationalizing its operation and implementation of cost control measures over the period.

During the year, after evaluating the pros and cons of submitting the bid for projects, particularly in view of the long receivable days, the interest factor thereby associated, the bad-debt incurred, the Board continued to reduce in the bidding of projects that can only bring in low profit margin but high receivables.

Instead, more resources in term of both financial and human resources had been vested in the trading of timber sector which contributed to the bread and butter of the Groups’ operation with proper result. Turnover increased and a positive contribution towards the payment of various expenses been recorded.

Yet, the captioned development is not without pitfalls, the taking into consideration factors such as control in volume of logs allowed to be exported, the increasing pressure from the environmental party had been considered, the exceptional heavy rainfall during the summer season, and the like had all caught us to a surprise and the result is not as good as originally anticipated. Hence, instead of having a jump in business during the second half of the financial year through the familiarization of operation and the building up of “brand” and reputation during the past months, the Group could manage to get a similar turnover as the first half of the year.

To conclude, a company’s bottom line net profit comes from the increase in revenue/profit and reduction of unnecessary expenses. The existing business segment has achieved improvements both in term of increase in turnover and brought in positive contribution, thus, reduced the extent of losses for the Group.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

In line with the Group’s pre-defined criteria, the Group has continued a prudent policy in maintaining its financial position.

The liquidity of the Group had improved during the second half of the financial year despite additional loss incurred during the period.

Certain receivable has been collected during the year, with the absence of fund utilization and the anticipated receivables to be collected subsequent to the year end, some funds have been vested in short term investments, mainly listed shares for dividend yield as well as possible capital appreciation. Yet, the cash position remains sound at HK\$11.5 million which is more than suffice to pay off all liabilities.

Liabilities, in form of short term nature of accounts payable or hire purchase payables had been substantially repaid, leaving a total liability of only HK\$5.5 million. Corresponding, the gearing ratio, represented by total debt to equity stood low at 0.8% (2004: 7.4%). In fact, the Group is at a net cash position of HK\$6 million after using the cash to apply to charge off all debts as at 31 March 2005. The net cash position would even be more prominent subsequent to the year end when the remaining receivables had been largely collected.

The Group has a net current asset of HK\$50.7 million (2004: HK\$53.4 million) as at 31 March 2005. The current ratio, calculated on the basis of current assets divided by current liabilities, of the Group as at 31 March 2005 was 10.2 (2004: 4.4). The improvement in current ratio is due to the disposal of motor vehicles and pleasure crafts acquired in the past years.

As the majority of the inflow and outflow are both denominated in Hong Kong dollars and the United States Dollars which are pegged together, the Group has not adopted any hedging policy.

As at 31 March 2005, the Group had provided corporate guarantee of HK\$3.4 million (2004: Nil) to banks in connection with hire purchase contracts granted to certain subsidiaries ("Disposed Subsidiaries") disposed of during the year.

Pursuant to the agreements for the disposal of the Disposed Subsidiaries, the buyer of the Disposed Subsidiaries agreed to provide counter indemnities to the Company for its corporate guarantees provided to the Disposed Subsidiaries.

The Group's bank loan is secured by the pledge of the Group's motor vehicle with a net book value of HK\$0.6 million as at 31 March 2005. The Group has no significant capital commitment as at 31 March 2005.

Employment and Remuneration Policy

The Group has a total of 15 employees as at 31 March 2005 (2004: 19). During the year, the Group had recruited additional staff to take care of the logs operation which resulted in a maximum of 26 staff. However, with the streamlining of the operation and the departure of certain "projects" related employees, the staff has been reduced to the current level. Total staff costs amounted to approximately HK\$6.2 million (2004: HK\$5.8 million) and is expected to reduce further in the next financial year unless additional business or headcount being recruited.

Employees are remunerated based on their performance and the prevailing industry practice, with remuneration policies and packages being reviewed on a regular basis. The Group has also established discretionary bonus and employee share option scheme which are designed to motivate and reward employees to achieve the Company's business performance targets. Other staff benefits provided by the Group include mandatory provident fund and medical insurance schemes.

The Company maintains a share option scheme, pursuant to which share options are granted to selected director or employee of the Group, with a view to attract and retain quality personnel and to provide them with incentive to contribute to the business and operation of the Group. However, no share option has yet been granted under the share option scheme up to date of this announcement.

Future Prospects

With the prime objective of turning around the Group, the management would adopt the following strategies, namely,

- (a) rationalize the existing businesses;
- (b) controlling the daily operating expenses;
- (c) improving the overall efficiency of existing and to be acquired operations, if any; and
- (d) exploring business that can capitalize on the resources of the Group's reputation established and/or management's expertise.

The Board would continue the proven successful story of placing resources on the trading of timber section. Yet, as mentioned above, there are factors that may affect the overall performance of this particular section.

To play safe, the Group has effected additional measures to reduce the reliance on this particular section/supplier of logs.

Apart from locating additional logging sites in other countries to diversify the concentration risk and to achieve further economy of scale, the management is evaluating the potential return vis-a-vis the additional commitment in both financial and managerial resources in order to achieve such return, in particular, the difficulty in locating candidates with relevant experience.

In fact, on 22 July 2005, the Group has entered into a provisional sales & purchase agreement over a piece of land in Tuen Mun ("the Land") for a consideration of HK\$10 million from an independent third party. The Board considered that the acquisition of the Land represented an investment opportunity for the Group and enhanced its property portfolios in view of the prevailing upturn of the Hong Kong economy and the property market. The acquisition will be funded by the Group's internal resources.

At the same time, the Group would explore possibilities of engaging in related projects which can make use of the expertise so far developed, the reputation built and the financial resources available.

Nonetheless, the management would continue adopting the existing proven acceptable strategy that can bring contribution to the shareholders. Moreover, the management will continue exercising stringent cost control to minimize operating costs through enhanced flexibility and efficiency.

The management is conservatively optimistic about the future development and is confident that the Group will weather through the winter timing and achieve a turnaround in the coming years.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities during the year.

CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

In the opinion of the directors, the Company complied with the Code of Best Practice (the "Code") as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, throughout the accounting period covered by the annual report, except that the independent non-executive directors of the Company are not appointed for specific terms as required by paragraph 7 of the Code, but are subject to retirement by rotation in accordance with the Company's bye-laws.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has an audit committee which was established in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group's financial reporting process and internal controls. The audit committee comprises the three independent non-executive directors of the Company.

PUBLICATION OF DETAILED RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE'S WEBSITE

A detailed results announcement containing all information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be subsequently published on the website of the Stock Exchange in due course.

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Lum Chor Wah, Richard, Mr. Yeung Tony Ming Kwong, Mr. Pun Yuen Sang, Mr. Tang Hin Keung, Alfred, and the Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Leung Chi Hung, Mr. Tsui Robert Che Kong and Mr. Lam Allan Shu Cheuk.

By Order of the Board
Lum Chor Wah, Richard
Chairman